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NOTICE OF NAVAJO TRIBAL 
UTILITY AUTHORITY’S INTENT 
TO RESPOND TO RESOLUTE’S 
MOTION FOR AN ADDITIONAL 
PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING 

 
 

 
 On February 11, 2016, Resolute Natural Resources Company, LLC (“Resolute”) filed 

with the Commission a document that it entitled “Request for Public Witness Day On or Near the 

Areas Affected by Application” (the “Resolute Motion”).   The Resolute Motion was filed with 

the Commission more than twelve days after the deadline set in the Commission’s January 12, 

2016, Scheduling Order for parties to provide input on whether a second public witness hearing 

should be scheduled. (Scheduling Order at 5).   

The Resolute Motion, styled as a “Request,” relies upon what purport to be resolutions 

from two Utah Chapters of the Navajo Nation.  The Resolute Motion and attached resolutions are 
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inaccurate and misleading and contain unsubstantiated and untrue statements and claims that 

have no bearing on the issues before this Commission.  The Navajo Tribal Utility Authority 

(“NTUA”) respectfully submits that the Commission should treat the Resolute Motion as a 

motion and that a determination should not be made on the propriety or specifics of an additional 

public witness hearing without first giving NTUA and any other interested parties an opportunity 

to respond.  In the absence of contrary instructions from the Commission, NTUA thus intends to 

file a response to the Resolute Motion on or before February 25, 2016, which is 14 days after its 

filing.  

 
DATED this 17th day of February 2016. 

 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
 
  
/s/  ________________________ 

Gary A. Dodge 
Attorneys for NTUA 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 17th day of 
February 2016, on the following: 
 
Public Service Commission  psc@utah.gov 
  
Rocky Mountain Power: 

Jeff Richards   robert.richard@pacificorp.com 
 Yvonne Hogle   yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 Greg Monson   greg.monson@stoel.com 
 Paul Clements   paul.clements@pacificorp.com   
 Lucky Morse   lucky.morse@pacificorp.com 
 Bob Lively   bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
  
Division of Public Utilities: 
 Patricia Schmid   pschmid@utah.gov 

Justin Jetter   jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker   chrisparker@utah.gov 

 Artie Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
 Dennis Miller   dennismiller@utah.gov 
 Joni Zinger   jzenger@utah.gov 
 DPU data response  dpudatareqeust@utah.gov 
 
Office of Consumer Services: 

Rex Olsen   rolsen@utah.gov 
Michele Beck   mbeck@utah.gov 

 Cheryl Murray   cmurray@utah.gov 
 Donna Ramas   donnaramas@aol.com 
 
Resolute Natural Resources Company: 
 Stephen Mecham  sfmecham@gmail.com 
 Brian Burnett   brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 Michael Stefanoudakis mstefanoudakis@resoluteenergy.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
/s/ ______________________________ 
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